



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 8420/2015**
SWASTI HEALTH CARE RESOURCE CENTREPetitioner
Through: Mr. M.A. Niyazi, Ms. Anamika Ghai
Niyazi, Ms. Kirti Bharwaj, Ms.
Nehmat Sthi and Mr. Adnan Naqash,
Advs.
versus
GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORSRespondents
Through: None
CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER
29.04.2026

%

1. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that the copy of the Written Submissions filed on behalf of the respondent No. 1 and 2 has not been supplied to him.
2. Let a copy of the same be supplied to ld. Counsel for the petitioner.
3. It is brought to the notice of the Court that none is appearing on behalf of Respondent No. 3 since 16th December, 2025 and no counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of Respondent No. 3.
4. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned for final arguments to 14th September, 2026.
5. If none appears on behalf of the respondents on the next date of hearing, they shall be proceeded *ex parte*.
6. Interim orders, if any, shall continue till the next date of hearing.

SHAIL JAIN, J

APRIL 29, 2026/PT/RM